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Business & Financial 

Overview



Business highlights H1 2024  

Note(s): (1) As of 30 June 2022, Aluflexpack is required to apply IAS 29 ñFinancial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economiesò for its operations in T¿rkiye. The application of IAS 29 includes adoption of IAS 21 ñEffects of Change in Foreign Exchange 

Ratesò. Further clarification can be found on slide 29 of this presentation.

Solid performance in an environment with slow recovery of demand  
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Public tender offer

92.06% of all 

shares of AFP 

have been

tendered in the

public tender offer

Constantia 

Flexibles aiming at 

squeeze-out 

merger and 

delisting;

closing expected 

Q4 2024, subject 

to regulatory 

approval

Demand remains

soft in Europe 

mainly as a result

of loss of

purchasing

power among

consumers

Customersó

inventory largely

normalised from 

previous elevated

levels, except in 

Pharma end 

market

Net sales 

excluding IAS 29 

ofú370-410m

EBITDA before

SE between

ú51-56m

Focus on 

deleveraging and 

free cash flow

generation

New sustainable

packaging

solutions(4Ð 

Form, RE-LID) 

(co-) developed

Innovation 

Challenge #3 

focusing on 

decarbonisation, 

circular packaging 

and Industry 5.0

launched

Closing of 

acquisition of 

67.9% stake in 

Helioflex

Acquisition of

remaining 20% 

minority stake in 

Teko 

Expansion of

business to USA 

and market ramp

up on track

Market trends Outlook 20243-WIN 2030
Internationali-

sation



Financial highlights H1 2024 

Note(s): (1) Organic net sales equal Group reported net sales less net sales from Tunisian subsidiary Helioflex, which was acquired on 24 April 2024. In the first half of 2024, the effects of consolidation of Helioflex on Groupôs reported net sales 

amounted to ú1.1m. Excluding effects of IAS 29, net sales amounted to ú183.1m in H1 2024. (2) EBITDA before SE refers to EBITDA before special effects. EBITDA margin before SE is calculated as EBITDA before SE divided by net sales excluding 

IAS 29. (3) Capex-to-net-sales ratio is defined as payments made for purchase of property plant and equipment (PPE) and intangible assets divided by net sales. (4) Leverage is defined as net debt divided by reported EBITDA LTM June 2024. Net 

debt to reported EBITDA LTM June 2024 includes the EBITDA of the recently acquired Tunisian subsidiary Helioflex as if the company had been part of Aluflexpack as of 1 July 2023.

Improvement in profitability
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Net sales (1)

-3.6%

organic growth of

-4.2%

Low single-digit

volume growth

+5.7% 

due to solid 

operational and 

market perfor-

mance, positive 

phasing effects & 

acquisition of 

Helioflex 

stable

slightly below 

3.0x, despite 

acquisition of a 

majority stake in 

Helioflex

lower

owing to

finalisation of the

major expansion

in Drniġ

160 bps

increase

supported by

lower cost base

EBITDA before

SE (2) Leverage (4)Capex-to-net-

sales ratio (3)

EBITDA margin

before SE (2)

ú191m

ú184m

H1 2023 H1 2024

24.3 24.8 26.2

H1
2022

H1
2023

H1
2024

14.7%

12.7%
14.3%

H1
2022

H1
2023

H1
2024

2.5x

3.0x 3.0x

2022 2023 LTM
6/2024

16.7%

7.9% 7.3%

H1
2022

H1
2023

H1
2024



160.6
181.7

207.9

239.4

266.1

357.0
380.3

190.8 184.0

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 H1 2023 H1 2024

Net sales overview

Note(s): (1) Organic net sales equal Group reported net sales less net sales from Tunisian subsidiary Helioflex, which was acquired on 24 April 2024. In the first half of 2024, the effects of consolidation of Helioflex on Groupôs reported net sales 

amounted to ú1.1m. (2) As of 30 June 2022, Aluflexpack is required to apply IAS 29 ñFinancial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economiesò for its operations in T¿rkiye. The application of IAS 29 includes adoption of IAS 21 ñEffects of Change in Foreign 

Exchange Ratesò. Further clarification can be found on slide 29 of this presentation. 6

Decrease of 3.6% in H1 2024 (organic: -4.2%); low single-digit volume growth

Overview  

Å Low single-digit volume growth, offset by 

price decreases based on pass-through 

mechanisms with the Groupôs customers for 

certain input materials 

Å Overall market remains soft and destocking

in certain end markets such as

pharmaceuticals continued

Å Adjusted for the acquisition of the Tunisian 

subsidiary, organic growth reached -4.2%(1)

Å Adjusted for hyperinflationary accounting in 

Türkiye, net sales amounted to ú183.1m(2)

Net sales (in úm) 



End market dynamics
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Different market dynamics across end markets

Overview  

ÅGrowth in the Pet food end market attributed to higher pouch sales and introduction of new products 

ÅStable business development with existing customers in the Confectionery end market

ÅDairy end market supported by growth in private label business, outweighed by pricing impact

ÅPricing impact offset volume increases with new and existing customers in the Coffee & Tea end market

ÅPharmaceutical end market in line with broader market dynamics in this segment and continued customer destocking

ÅVolume decline of some of the Group customers negatively affected net sales in the Other food end market

21%

21%

19%

15%

12%

11%
2%

Confectionery 

Pet food Other non-food

Other food

Net sales split by end markets (in %, HY 2024) 

Dairy

Coffee & Tea

Pharmaceuticals 

ú 184.0

Net sales growth by end markets (in %, HY 2024 yoy) 

-1%
0%

-1%

6%

-10%

-14%

-17%

Coffee 

& Tea
Confectionery Dairy

Pet food

Pharma Other food
Other 

non-food



Overview 

Å Increase in EBITDA before SE of 5.7% in H1 2024 as a result of solid operational and market performance, positive hedging phasing effects and 

acquisition of Helioflex, partially offset by higher personnel costs implemented in light of high inflationary environment 

Å EBITDA margin before SE increased to 14.3% in H1 2024 (H1 2023: 12.7%)

Earnings highlights

EBITDA before SE increased toú26.2m, margin of 14.3% in H1 2024

Note(s): (1) A detailed reconciliation of reported and before SE figures can be found on slide 28 of this presentation. EBITDA margin before SE and EBIT margin before SE were calculated by dividing EBITDA before SE and EBIT before SE by net 

sales excluding IAS 29, respectively. 
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29.5

37.4

41.8

46.6
48.6

24.8 26.2

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 H1 2023 H1 2024

EBITDA before SE (in úm / margin in % of net sales)(1)

13.0%14.2% 15.6% 15.7% 12.8% 12.7% 14.3%

13.8

20.0 20.3

26.2

29.5

14.6 13.9

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 H1 2023 H1 2024

EBIT before SE (in úm / margin in % of net sales)(1)

7.3%6.6% 8.3% 7.6% 7.8% 7.4% 7.6%



Cost management

Note(s): (1) Material costs are defined as cost of materials, supplies and services less temporary personnel, less income from disposal from recycling products, less related income from insurance, less income from claims and adjusted for changes in finished and 

unfinished goods and other effects. (2) Adjusted for transaction consultancy costs, acquisition-related costs, costs borne by Aluflexpack in relation to the launch of public tender offer for all shares of Aluflexpack AG by Constantia Flexibles GmbH and costs in relation to 

establishment of Aluflexpack USA LLC. (3) Adjusted for temporary personnel costs and effects from employee phantom stock option programme, and in addition, effects from the long-term incentive component of the Management Boardôs compensation which was 

introduced in 2021, and which is stock based. A detailed reconciliation of the reported and adjusted figures can be found on pages 19-22 of Aluflexpackôs Half Year Report 2024.
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Inflationary environment impacting personnel costs

Overview

Å Material costs as a percentage of net sales decreased in H1 

2024 due to decrease in price of most raw material categories 

Å Other operating costs as a percentage of net sales decreased 

marginally due to lower energy costs and a lower cost base in 

general across different positions in other operating expenses

Å Personnel costs as a percentage of net sales increased to 

14.4%, reflecting salary increases implemented due to high 

pressure on labor markets in countries where the Group is active

131.8 146.4 165.4

230.4 238.6

119.9 110.8

63.4% 61.2% 62.1% 64.5% 62.7% 62.9% 60.2%

5,0%

15,0%

25,0%

35,0%

45,0%

55,0%

65,0%

75,0%

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 H1 2023 H1 2024

22.1
26.4 27.2

43.6

53.3

25.6 24.4

10.6% 11.0%
10.3%

12.2%

14.0%
13.4% 13.2%

0,0%

2,0%

4,0%

6,0%

8,0%

10,0%

12,0%

14,0%

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 H1 2023 H1 2024

28.0
30.8

33.6

39.4

47.4

23.1

26.6

13.4%
12.9% 12.6%

11.1%

12.5%

12.1%

14.4%

2,0%

4,0%

6,0%

8,0%

10,0%

12,0%

14,0%

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 H1 2023 H1 2024

Material costs (in úm / in % of net sales, on adj. level)(1)

Personnel costs (in úm / in % of net sales, on adj. level)(3)

Other operating costs (in úm / in % of net sales, on adj. level)(2)



EBITDA to net income bridge 
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Financial result improved due to positive valuation impact on derivatives

EBTEBIT Tax 

expense

D&AEBITDA Financial 

result

Net 

income

EBITDA to net income bridge (in úm, HY 2023) 

Overview

Å Negative financial result totallingú-6.1m (HY 2023: ú-9.9m) due to é

Å éhigher net interest expenses ofú-4.3m (HY 2023: ú-3.6m)é

Å éand a better other financial result of ú-1.8m (HY 2023: ú-6.3m) mainly attributed to a positive non-cash mark-to-market valuation effect 

(ú1.3m) of financial instruments used to hedge against volatility of the price of aluminium, net negative FX effects largely on 

intercompany loans (ú-4.2m) and positive effects from the valuation of put options for outstanding minority shareholders of ú1.3m 

(excluding effects of currency translation)

-12.7

24.8

12.2

2.3
1.3

-9.9

EBTEBIT Tax 

expense

D&AEBITDA Financial 

result

Net 

income

27.2

-15.6

11.6

-6.1
5.5

2.5-3.1

-1.0

EBITDA to net income bridge (in úm, HY 2024) 



Cash flow overview

Note(s): (1) Dindicates "change". (2) CAPEX indicates payments made for purchases of property, plant and equipment (PPE) and intangible assets. 
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Better performance and reduced investments leading to improved cash generation

Change in cash position January 2024 - June 2024 (in úm) 

Cash 

beginning 

of period 

2024

Net 

income

D&A DTWC (1) DOther 

items (1)

CAPEX (2) Payments for 

acquisition of 

subsidiaries

Interest 

received

Repayment 

of financial 

liabilities

Payments 

of lease 

liabilities 

FX Cash end 

of period 

June 2024

Cash flow from

Operating Activities 

20.0

Cash flow from

Investing Activities

-17.5

Cash flow from

Financing Activities

-1.6

37.3

-0.4

DOther 

items (1) 

Interest 

paid

37.0
2.5

15.6

-4.5 6.5
-13.4

-5.7
1.4 0.1

Issuance of 

financial 

liabilities

31.7

-25.3

-2.7
-5.3

-1.3



Capital expenditures

Note(s): (1) Capex-to-net-sales ratio is defined as payments made for purchase of property, plant and equipment (PPE) and intangible assets divided by net sales.
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Decrease as a result of conclusion of major organic expansion 

Overview 

Å Capex (organic) decreased toú13.4m in H1 2024 

(H1 2023: ú15.1m) as a result of conclusion of 

major organic expansion 

Å Decrease in capex-to-net sales ratio to 7.3% in 

H1 2024 from 7.9% in H1 2023

Å Highly competitive platform in the flexible 

packaging industry established following many 

years of investment
18.6

32.9

20.5

60.4

53.2

34.4

15.1 13.4

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 H1 2023 H1 2024

CAPEX (in úm / in % of net sales)(1)

15.8%10.2% 8.6% 22.7% 14.9% 9.0% 7.9% 7.3%



32.7

43.9 42.1

70.5
76.1

79.0
82.9

15.8%

18.3%

15.8%

19.7% 20.0% 20.6%

22.2%

0,0%

5,0%

10,0%

15,0%

20,0%

25,0%

0,0

20,0

40,0

60,0

80,0

100,0

120,0

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 H1 2023 H1 2024

Trade Working Capital (in úm / in % of net sales)(1)

Working capital management

Note(s): (1) Trade Working Capital is calculated as sum of total inventories and trade receivables less total operative payables for a respective period. The Trade Working Capital Ratio is calculated by dividing end of period trade working capital by 

sales of the last 12 months. 
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Increase in inventory and trade receivables impacted trade working capital

Overview 

Å Inventories increased to ú94.8m (2023: ú92.6m)

Å Trade receivables increased to ú46.4m (2023: 

ú42.2m) while trade payables decreased to 

ú58.6m (2023: ú59.1m) 

Å Increase in TWC as a percentage of net sales to

22.2% (2023: 20.0%)



Robust balance sheet

Note(s): (1) Leverage defined as net debt divided by reported EBITDA. For the year 2022, the EBITDA contribution of the acquired Turkish subsidiary Teko is included as if the transaction would have taken place on 1 January 2022. Net debt to 

reported EBITDA LTM June 2024 includes the EBITDA of the recently acquired Tunisian subsidiary Helioflex as if the company had been part of Aluflexpack as of 1 July 2023.
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Leverage remains stable despite acquisiton of a majority stake in Helioflex 

-12.1
6.0

32.4

123.8

152.0
160.6

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 LTM June
2024

2.5x-0.6x 0.2x 0.8x 3.0x 3.0x

Net debt (in úm / leverage)(1)

61.9% 61.6% 60.2%

42.9%
40.9% 41.5%

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 LTM June
2024

Equity ratio (in %)



44

-3
19

78

138
115

149
99 173

178

187

193

188

197

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 June 2023 June 2024

Average net debt Average equity

Average capital employed (in úm)(1)

Return on capital employed  

Note(s): (1) ROCE stands for return on capital employed and refers to EBIT before SE for the last twelve months divided by capital employed, which is defined as average equity plus average net financial debt for the last twelve months.
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ROCE temporarily affected by higher levels of capital employed 

170

143

197

265

331

Overview 

Å Decrease in return on capital employed (ROCE) reflects higher capital employed stemming from investments made into the Groupôs platform 

as well as the acquisition of 67.9% of the Tunisian subsidiary 

304

346

ROCE (in %)(1)

9.6%

11.7%

10.3%
9.9%

8.9% 8.9%
8.3%

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 LTM 2023 LTM 2024



Acquisition of Helioflex 

Organic and inorganic project developments

Strengthening our platform

Acquisition of minority

stake in Teko 

Expansion in the USA

Closing of acquisition on 24 April 

2024

Integration fully ongoing and first 

successes in integration recorded

New market for Aluflexpack Group 

with major growth potential 

Acquisition of remaining 20% 

minority stake in Teko

Expansion of Aluflexpackôs position 

in Türkiye and MENA region 

Expansion of operations to the USA 

according to plan

Start of production expected in 

December 2024

Focus on finishing steps of the value 

chain
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